

RECORD
AND
BRIEFS

No. 00-191

Supreme Court, U.
FILED
DEC 13 2000
CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Petitioner,

v.

COLORADO REPUBLICAN FEDERAL
CAMPAIGN COMMITTEE,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

**Brief of Paul Allen Beck, Janet M. Box-Steffensmeier,
Leon D. Epstein, Anthony Gierzynski, Donald P. Green,
Paul S. Herrnson, Ruth S. Jones, Ira Katznelson,
Bruce Larson, David B. Magleby, Thomas E. Mann,
David Schultz, Daniel M. Shea, and Frank J. Sorauf
as *Amici Curiae* in Support of Petitioner**

BURT NEUBORNE
Counsel of Record
GLENN J. MORAMARCO
NANCY J. NORTHUP
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE
AT N.Y.U. SCHOOL OF LAW
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
161 Avenue of the Americas
12th Floor
New York, New York 10013
(212) 998-6730

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Cited Authorities	iii
Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introductory Remarks	3
I. The Limits on Coordinated Party Expenditures Have Not Hampered the Ability of Political Parties and Their Legislative Campaign Committees to Be Important Players in Federal Elections.	4
II. Removing the Limits Devised by Congress on Coordinated Party Expenditures Would Undermine the Integrity of Other Contribution Limits and Further Restrict Congress' Ability to Promulgate a Reasonable Campaign Finance Regime.	9
A. Unlimited Political Party Coordinated Spending Could Lead to Greater Evasion of Other FECA Contribution Limits.	9
B. Large Donors Can Corrupt Political Parties, and the Court of Appeals Ignores Reality When It Disregards the Existence of Soft Money Abuses and Their Influence on Party Hard Money Spending.	17

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. Unlimited Political Party Coordinated Spending Could Enhance the Potential for Corruption by Shifting Power to Those Members of Congress Who Control the LCCs' Spending Decisions.	21
Conclusion	28

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	6
<i>California Medical Assn. v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 180 (1981)	16
<i>FEC v. National Conser. Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	9
<i>FEC v. National Right to Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982)	9
<i>Mariani v. United States</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 352 (M.D. Pa. 1999), <i>certified question answered by</i> , 212 F.3d 761 (3d Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377, 120 S. Ct. 897 (2000)	5, 6, 9, 15, 17
Statutes & Rules:	
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(7)(B)(i)	8, 9
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1

Cited Authorities

	Page
Other Authorities:	
John Aldrich, <i>Why Parties? The Origin and Transformation of Political Parties in America</i> (1995)	22
Stephen Ansolabehere & James M. Snyder, Jr., <i>Soft Money, Hard Money, Strong Parties</i> , 100 Colum. L. Rev. 598 (2000)	7
F. Christopher Arterton, <i>Political Money & Party Strength</i> , in <i>The Future of American Political Parties: The Challenge of Governance</i> (Joel Fleishman, ed., 1982)	5
Paul Allen Beck, <i>Party Politics in America</i> (8th ed. 1997)	1
Anne Bedlington, <i>Loopholes & Abuses</i> , in <i>Money, Elections & Democracy</i> (Margaret Nuget, John Johannes, eds., 1990)	18
Robert Biersack & Melanie Haskell, <i>Spitting on the Umpire: Political Parties, the Federal Election Campaign Act, and the 1996 Campaigns</i> , in <i>Financing the 1996 Elections</i> (John C. Green ed. 1999)	10
Robert Boardwright, "You Don't Know Me, But Here I Am," <i>Congressional Candidates, & Party Strength</i> , in <i>The State of the Parties: The Changing Role of Contemporary American Parties</i> (John Green & Dan Shea, eds., 1999) ..	25

Cited Authorities

	Page
Janet M. Box-Steffensmeier, <i>The Role of War Chests in Campaign Strategy</i> , Am. J. Pol. Sci. 40 (1996)	1
Richard Briffault, <i>The Political Parties and Campaign Finance Reform</i> , 100 Colum. L. Rev. 620 (2000)	17, 24
Sergio Bustos, <i>Legal Questions Abound in Campaign Soft Money Controversy</i> , Gannett News Service, Apr. 7, 2000, available at 2000 WL 4397348 ..	15
Buyingtime.org: An Interactive Database of Political Ads (Brennan Center), < http://www.buyingtime.org >	7, 8
Richard Clucas, <i>Party Contributions and the Influence of Campaign Committee Chairs on Roll-Call Voting</i> , XXIII Legis. Stud. Q. 174-94 (1997)	27
E.J. Dionne, <i>Why Americans Hate Politics</i> (1991) .	22
<i>DNC Swaps Funds With Its State Affiliates</i> , Wash. Post, Apr. 24, 1998, available at 1998 WL 11576610	20
Leon D. Epstein, <i>Political Parties in the American Mold</i> (1986)	1, 10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
FEC, 1999-2000 Non-Federal Accounts of National Party Committees, < http://www.fec.gov/press/demsft00.htm >	6
FEC Reports on Congressional Fundraising for 1997-98, < http://fec.gov/press/canye98.htm > ..	7
FEC Reports on Political Party Activity, < http://www.fec.gov/press/ptyye98.htm >	6
Anthony Gierzynski, <i>Money Rules: Financing Elections in America</i> (2000)	1
<i>GOP Launches Aerial Attack; Democrats Struggle Against Torrent of Money</i> , Wash. Post, Oct. 18, 1998, available in 1998 WL 16563078	26
Donald P. Green, <i>The Dynamics of Campaign Spending in U.S. House Elections</i> , 56 J. Pol. 459 (1994)	1, 2
John C. Green, Paul S. Hernson, Lynda Powell, Clyde Wilcox, <i>Individual Congressional Campaign Contributors: Wealthy, Conservative, and Reform-Minded</i> (Joyce Foundation 1998) ..	11
Linda Greenhouse, <i>Court Agrees to Review Restrictions on Spending</i> , The New York Times, Oct. 11, 2000	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Richard L. Hall & Frank W. Wayman, <i>Buying Time: Moneyed Interests and the Mobilization of Bias in Congressional Committees</i> , 84 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 797 (1990)	18
Paul S. Herrnson, <i>Congressional Elections: Campaigning at Home and In Washington</i> (3d ed. 2000)	2, 26
Paul Herrnson, <i>Party Campaigning in the 1980s</i> (1988)	23
Virginia Hodgkinson, <i>Giving and Volunteering in the United States</i> (1996)	22
Ruth S. Jones, <i>A Decade of U.S. State-Level Campaign Finance Reform, in Comparative Political Finance Among the Democracies</i> (Herbert E. Alexander & Rei Shiratori, eds., 1994)	2
Ira Katznelson, <i>The Politics of Power: A Critical Introduction to American Government</i> (rev. 3d ed. 1987)	2
V.O. Key, Jr., <i>Politics, Parties, and Pressure Groups</i> (5th ed. 1964)	22
Robin Kolodny, <i>Pursuing Majorities: Congressional Campaign Committees in American Politics</i> (1998)	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
J. Krasno & D. Seltz, <i>Buying Time: Television Advertising in the 1998 Congressional Elections</i> (Brennan Center 2000)	8
Phil Kuntz, <i>Cash-for-Access Policy Forums on Bills Are Common, Controversial in Senate</i> , Wall Street J., Jan. 25, 2000	23
Bruce Larson, <i>The Futile Quest for the Ideal Congressional Campaign Finance System, in American Politics: Core Argument, Current Controversy</i> , (Peter J. Woolley & Albert R. Papa, eds. 2000)	2
Kenneth Levit, <i>Campaign Finance Reform & the Returns of Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 103 Yale L.J. 469 (1993)	18
David B. Magleby, <i>Outside Money: Soft Money and Issue Advocacy in the 1998 Congressional Elections</i> (2000)	2
Thomas E. Mann, <i>Campaign Finance Reform: A Sourcebook</i> (1997)	2
Kirk Nahra, <i>Political Parties & Campaign Finance Laws</i> , 56 Fordham L. Rev. 53 (1987)	5
Nightline Transcript (ABC television broadcast, Nov. 2, 1998), available in 1998 WL 5373168 .	26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
David Schultz, <i>Proving Political Corruption: Documenting the Evidence Required to Sustain Campaign Finance Reform Laws</i> , 18 Texas Rev. of Litig. 86 (1998)	2
Daniel M. Shea, <i>Transforming Democracy: Legislative Campaign Committees & Political Parties</i> (1995)	2, 25
Frank J. Sorauf, <i>Inside Campaign Finance: Myths and Realities</i> (1992)	2
Frank J. Sorauf, <i>What Buckley Wrought?, in If Buckley Fell: A First Amendment Blueprint for Regulating Money in Politics</i> (E. Joshua Rosenkranz ed., 1999)	24
Frank J. Sorauf & Scott A. Wilson, <i>Campaigns and Money: A Changing Role for the Political Parties? in The Parties Respond: Changes in the American Party System</i> (L. Sandy Maisel, ed. 1990)	26
<i>State GOP "Outraged" by Cash Snub</i> , Seattle Post-Intelligencer, Oct. 15, 1998, available in 1998 WL 4308445	26
Statement of Reasons, FEC Commissioner Scott E. Thomas, <i>In re The Clinton/Gore '96 Primary Committee, Inc.</i> , FEC Matter Under Review 4713 (May 25, 2000), available at < http://www.bna.com/moneyandpolitics/clinton.htm > .	19

Cited Authorities

	Page
Jeffrey M. Stonecash & Sara F. Keith, <i>Maintaining a Political Party: Providing and Withdrawing Party Campaign Funds</i> , 2:3 Party Politics (1996)	26
Martin P. Wattenberg, <i>The Rise of Candidate-Centered Politics: Presidential Elections of the 1980s</i> (1991)	22, 23
<i>Winners & Losers Sorting Through the Rubble of an Election Day Explosion</i> , U.S. News & World Rep., Nov. 16, 1998, available in 1998 WL 8127587	26
